
 
January 5, 2015 
  
To:   Mayor Bemrich and City Council  
 
From:  David Fierke, City Manager 
 
Subject: 2013 Avenue C Rehabilitation Project 
 Approve Pay Estimate #5 Final, Change Order #2, and Statement 

of Substantial Completion 
 

 
ACTION:  For vote Monday, January 12, 2015 

 
 
UBrief History 
Contracts were presented for engineering services through the bid letting with 
additional services to be authorized at a later date.  The project includes rehabilitation 
of Avenue C between D Street and G Street, as well as N. 23P

rd
P Street between 10P

th
P Ave. 

N. and Elmhurst Ave.  The projects are planned for summer 2013 construction.  Council 
approved the contract with MER Engineering on November 19, 2012.  
 
On February 25, 2013, Council approved setting a bid letting date on March 13, 2013 at 
11:00 a.m.  A public hearing was set for March 25, 2013 at 6:00 p.m. to approve the 
plans and specifications, form of contract, estimate of costs and to award a contract.    
The Engineer’s Estimate for this project is $508,000. 
 
On March 25, 2013, Council approved setting a contract with Godberson-Smith 
Construction in the amount of $494,633.30. 
 
On February 24, 2014, Council approved Pay Estimate #4 Sub-final to Godberson-Smith 
Construction in the amount of $117,009.03. 
 
UAnalysis of Issue 
The project is complete. Change Order #2 is to deduct the amount $8,000 from the 
contract for liquidated damages for not finishing the project as agreed in the contract. 
Pay Estimate #5 Final is now due to Godberson-Smith Construction in the amount of 
$56,327.03. The final cost of this project was $497,493.26.  
 
The Contractor, Godberson-Smith Construction, has completed the work specified in the 
contract documents. MER Engineering has submitted the Statement of Completion for 
your review and approval. 
 
Budget Impact 
This project will be paid from Local Option Sales Tax ($275,000) and Stormwater Utility 
($150,000) as indicated in the Capital Improvement Plan.  $425,000 was budgeted for 
this project.  The Engineer’s Estimate is higher than the budget because water main 



and sanitary sewer work was added to the project.  An additional $155,000 of LOST will 
be needed to fund the project. 
 
UStrategic Plan Impact 
Policy D.4.2:  Advanced planning for all infrastructure facilities shall be supported and 
routinely updated.  Facilities benefited by advanced planning shall include, at minimum, 
schools, health care, residential areas, roads, water, sewer, storm water management, 
parks, recreation, and greenways. 
 
Policy D.4.1: Recognizing that infrastructure has a powerful influence on growth and 
development, the availability of infrastructure (along with other factors) should 
determine where development will occur in the city, rather than the other way around. 
 
UImpact on Existing Plans 
This project was included in the 2013-2018 Capital Improvement Plan adopted by the 
City Council.  
 
Committee Review / Recommendation 
N/A 
 
UStaff Conclusions / Recommendations 
Staff recommends approval of Change Order #2 to reduce the contract by $8,000 for 
liquidated damages as well as Pay Estimate #5 Final. Staff also recommends making 
payment to Goberson-Smith Construction in the amount of $56,327.03 and accepting 
the Statement of Substantial Completion. 
 
UAlternatives 
No practical alternatives are suggested. 
 
UImplementation and Accountability 
The Engineering Department and MER Engineering will be responsible for overseeing 
this project. 
 
Signed       Approved 

        
Tony Trotter, PE     David Fierke 
Project Engineer     City Manager 
 








	CAG - Ave  C - PE5F,CO2,& Sub Comp
	Budget Impact
	Committee Review / Recommendation

	Ave C - PE#5F, CO#2, Sub Comp - Goberson-Smith

